

Distr.: Limited 9 November 2011

Original: English

Sixty-sixth session Second Committee Agenda item 24 (b) Operational activities for development: South-South Cooperation for development

> Draft decision submitted by the Vice-Chair of the Committee, Mr. Bitrus Vandy Yohanna (Nigeria), on the basis of informal consultations on draft decision A/C.2/66/L.3

## Pérez-Guerrero Trust Fund for South-South Cooperation

## The General Assembly,

*Recalling* its resolution 38/201 of 20 December 1983, its decision 41/457 of 8 December 1986 and its resolution 64/222 of 21 December 2009 endorsing the Nairobi outcome document of the High-level United Nations Conference on South-South Cooperation, <sup>1</sup>

*Decides* to rename the Pérez-Guerrero Trust Fund for Economic and Technical Cooperation among Developing Countries as the "Pérez-Guerrero Trust Fund for South-South Cooperation".

<sup>1</sup> Resolution 64/222, annex.



